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HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDINGS


On March 13, 2008, Kathleen White (Complainant) filed a complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) against PECO Energy Company (Respondent).  In the complaint, the Complainant alleged that the Respondent required her to make a cash deposit without discussing it with her, that the language of the deposit request is unprofessional and offensive, and that her bills at 237 W. 22nd Street, Chester, PA were too high.


On April 3, 2008, the Respondent filed an answer to the complaint.  It averred, among other things, that the request for deposit is appropriate, and that her bills at the current address are not unreasonable.       


On August 27, 2008, a telephonic hearing on the complaint was held.  The Complainant appeared in person and proceeded unrepresented.  She testified on her own behalf, and introduced a package consisting of several documents which were marked collectively as Exhibit C-1.  Michael S. Swerling, Esquire, appeared on behalf of the Respondent, presented the testimony of one witness and introduced six exhibits into the record (N.T. 60, 61).  



Because the Complainant did not send a copy of her exhibit to the Respondent, Mr. Swerling asked me to allow him to object after he had gotten the Complainant’s exhibit.  On September 26, 2008, Mr. Swerling objected to a letter written by the Complainant’s son, George A. White, and handwritten notes which appear on several documents of the package, on the grounds that Mr. White did not testify at the hearing, that the letter is dated August 25, 2008, one day after the hearing concluded, and that the handwritten notes are not part of the original documents and are hearsay.



On September 29, 2008, the Complainant replied to the objections.  Essentially, she stated that her son is a Christian young man and that he has no reason to lie.



Because the letter and the handwritten notes are uncorroborated hearsay, Walker v. Unemployment Board of Review, 27 Pa. Commonwealth Ct. 522, 376 A.2d 366 (1976), I will not admit them.  The unobjected remaining documents of the package will be admitted into the record as Exhibit C-1.


The record closed on September 29, 2008.

FINDINGS OF FACT


1.
The Complainant is a residential customer of the Respondent and takes electric service at 237 West 22nd Street, Chester, PA.  Before moving to the West 22nd Street address, she lived at 1661 Margaret Street, Philadelphia, PA from April 1995 to May 2007, and at 5339 Darrah Street, Philadelphia, PA from October to November 2007.  She did not physically occupy the residence at the Darrah Street address before moving to the current address on December 23, 2007.  She has been the Respondent’s ratepayer of record since October 2007 (N.T. 4-7, 12-14; C-1; PECO Exhibit 2).


2.
The Complainant’s residence at the West 22nd Street address was a two-story house consisting of three bedrooms, a living room, a dining room, a kitchen, a bathroom, and a basement.  She lived there with her son (N.T. 26, 27).


3.
The Complainant’s electrical appliances consist of lighting, an air conditioner, a television, a refrigerator, and a microwave (N.T. 27-29).



4.
While she lived at the Margaret Street address, the Complainant did not pay her bills by the due date and incurred a late charge payment every month (N.T. 35-37; PECO Exhibit 1).


5.
While she lived at the Margaret Street address, on May 18, 2005, the Complainant was required to pay a security deposit of $92.  She paid the deposit in three installments:  $46 on June 16, 2005, $23 on July 18, 2005, and $23 on August 16, 2005 (N.T. 22, 23, 35, 36; PECO Exhibit 1).


6.
When the Complainant left the Margaret Street address, the deposit was increased to $95.33 (the deposit plus interest) and was applied to the final bill, leaving a credit balance of $43.14 (N.T. 36, 37; PECO Exhibit 2).


7.
When the Complainant left the Margaret Street address, she received a thank you note on her July 5, 2007 bill for paying her bill on time (C-1).


8.
The Complainant then moved to 5339 Darrah Street, Philadelphia on October 19, 2007, but she did not physically occupy the residence.  The record shows the Complainant left this address on November 7, 2007, incurred a final bill of $13.67 which was transferred to her account at the current address.  She still had a credit balance of $29.47 ($43.14 - $13.67) when she moved to the current address (N.T. 38-40; PECO Exhibit 2).


9.
While she lives at the current address, 237 W. 22nd Street, Chester, PA, on December 27, 2007, the Complainant was required to pay a security deposit of $125, which was to be paid in three installments:  $62.50 on January 23, $31.25 on February 21, and $31.25 in March 2008 (N.T. 40).



10.
The Complainant paid the installment deposit in January and February, but not in March 2008.  The deposit was cancelled on March 11, 2008 because of the Complainant’s eligibility for the Respondent’s Customer Assistance Program (CAP).  The deposit plus interest was refunded to the Complainant (N.T. 40, 41; PECO Exhibit 1).


11.
On May 1 and 16, 2008, the Respondent made two appointments with the Complainant for a field visit to perform a cost estimate of her appliances.  The Respondent could not make this visit because she was not at her home (N.T. 42).



12.
The Complainant’s bills from January 24 to July 23, 2008 fluctuated between $32.36 and $65.86 (N.T. 42-45; PECO Exhibit 3).

DISCUSSION


Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §332(a),
 provides that the party seeking relief from the Commission has the “burden of proof.”  “Burden of proof” is a duty to establish a fact by a “preponderance of the evidence.”  The term “preponderance of the evidence” means that one party has presented evidence which is more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than the evidence presented by the other party.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  In other words, “preponderance” is not dependent on the number of witnesses testifying on either side but rather on the credibility of the testimony in the light of all the evidence in a case.  Burch v. Reading Co., 240 F.2d 574 (3d Cir. 1957) cert. denied, 353 U.S. 965 (1957).



Under these principles the Complainant, as the party seeking relief, has the burden of proof.  In this case, the Complainant has the burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence (1) that the Respondent has violated the Commission’s regulations when requiring her to post a security deposit, (2) that the contents of the Respondent’s Notice of Deposit Request are rude and debasing, and (3) that the disputed bills are abnormally high or exceeding actual bills.   


At the Public Meeting on September 25, 2008, the Commission, in a Motion of Chairman Cawley, adopted the Initial Decision in Sayre v. UGI Utilities, Inc., Docket No. F-02292619.  The Commission has not yet entered its order in that case, but some direction may be found in the motion.  In his motion, the Chairman suggested that the Commission cannot waive cash deposits or reconnection fees lawfully imposed by a public utility.  This motion, I believe, does not preclude the Commission from determining whether deposits or fees are required to be in harmony with the law.
Request for security deposit 

a.
For 1661 Margaret Street, Philadelphia, PA


In part, Sections 56.2 (relating to Definitions), 56.41 (relating to General rule), 56.42 (relating to Payment period for deposits), 56.51 (relating to Amount of cash deposit), and 56.53 (relating to Refund of deposit) of the Commission’s regulations, 52 Pa. Code §§56.2, 56.41, 56.42, 56.51, and 56.53, provide as follows:

The following words and terms, when used in this chapter, have the following meanings, unless the context clearly indicates otherwise:
*
*
*


Delinquent account – Charges for utility service which have not bee paid in full by the due date stated on the bill.

52 Pa. Code §56.2.


A utility may require an existing ratepayer to post a deposit to reestablish credit under the following circumstances:

  (1)  Delinquent accounts.  Whenever a ratepayer has been delinquent in the payment of two consecutive bills or three or more bills within the preceding 12 months.

  (i)  Prior to requesting a deposit under this section, the utility shall give the ratepayer written notification of its intent to request a cash deposit if current and future bills continue to be paid after the due date.
  (A)  Notification shall clearly indicate that a deposit is not required at this time but that if bills continue to be paid after the due date a deposit will be required.

  (B)  Notification may be mailed or delivered to the ratepayer together with a bill for utility service.

  (C)  Notification shall set forth the address and phone number of the utility office where complaints or questions may be registered.

  (D)  A subsequent request for deposit shall clearly indicate that a ratepayer should register any question or complaint about that matter prior to the date the deposit is due in order to avoid having service terminated pending resolution of a dispute.  The request shall also include the address and telephone number of the utility office where questions or complaints may be registered.
52 Pa. Code §56.41.

. . . A ratepayer may elect to pay a required deposit in three installments:  50% payable upon the determination by the utility that the deposit is required, 25% payable 30 days after the determination and 25% payable 60 days after the determination.
52 Pa. Code §56.42.


(b)  Existing ratepayers.  For an existing ratepayer, the cash deposit may not exceed the estimated charges for service based on the prior consumption of that ratepayer for the class of service involved for a period equal to one average billing period plus 1 average month, not to exceed 4 months in the case of water and sewage utilities and 2 months in the case of gas, electric and steam heat utilities, with a minimum of $5.
52 Pa. Code §51.

A cash deposit shall be refunded under the following conditions:


(1)  Termination or discontinuance of service.  Upon termination or discontinuance of service, the utility shall promptly apply the deposit of the ratepayer, including accrued interest, to any outstanding balance for utility service and refund or apply to the ratepayer’s account, the remainder to the ratepayer.  A transfer of service from one location to another within a service area may not be deemed discontinuance within the meaning of this chapter.

(2)  Credit established.  When a ratepayer establishes credit under §56.32 (relating to credit standards), the utility shall refund or apply to the ratepayer’s account, any cash deposit plus accrued interest.

52 Pa. Code §53.



Under these provisions, a utility may require a ratepayer to post a security deposit if the ratepayer has not paid in full the charges on a bill by the due date.  When this nonpayment occurs in two consecutive bills or three or more bills within the preceding 12 months, an existing ratepayer is required to pay a deposit to reestablish credit.  The credit reestablishment takes two steps.  First, a utility must give a delinquent ratepayer a written notification of its intent to request a cash deposit, indicating that a deposit is not required at this time but that it will be required if bills continue to be paid after the due date.  The notification may be mailed or delivered to the ratepayer together with a bill for utility service but must set forth the address and phone number of the utility office where complaints or questions may be registered.  Second, the utility sends a request for deposit which also includes the address and phone number of the utility office where complaints or questions may be registered.


The amount of cash deposit is equal to the charges of one average billing period plus one average month, not to exceed two months in the case of electric utilities, and is paid in three installments.  A cash deposit is returned to a ratepayer including accrued interest or applied to any outstanding balance for utility service.


The Respondent testified that on May 18, 2005, it required the Complainant to post a security deposit of $92 while she lived at the Margaret Street address.  The deposit was paid in three installments and when the Complainant left this address, the deposit was increased to $95.33 (the deposit plus interest) and was applied to the final bill, leaving a credit balance of $43.14.



From this testimony, the Respondent was justified in requiring the Complainant to post a cash deposit and the duration in which to pay the deposit.  But the Respondent violated Section 56.41 of the Commission’s regulations, 52 Pa. Code §56.41, in that it did not follow the two-step procedure before actually requesting a deposit.  It did not give the Complainant a written notification of its intent to request a cash deposit, indicating that if bills continue to be paid after the due date a deposit will be required.  The Respondent only gave the Complainant an actual request for deposit notification dated May 18, 2005, which was similar to the Notice of Deposit Request dated December 27, 2007 (the Complainant’s package C-1) and which was mailed or delivered to her with a bill for utility service.

b.
For 237 W. 22nd Street, Chester, PA


Section 56.32 (relating to Credit standards) of the Commission’s regulations, 52 Pa. Code §56.32, provides as follows:


A utility shall provide residential service without requiring a deposit when the applicant satisfies one of the following requirements:

(1)  Prior utility payment history.  The applicant has been a recipient to utility service of a similar type within a period of 24 consecutive months preceding the date of the application and was primarily responsible for payment for such service, so long as:


(i)
The average periodic bill for the service was equal to at least 50% of that estimate for new service.


(ii)
The service of the applicant was not terminated for nonpayment during the last 12 consecutive months of that prior service.


(iii)
The applicant does not have an unpaid balance from that prior service.

(2)  Ownership of real property.  The applicant owns or has entered into an agreement to purchase real property located in the area served by the utility or is renting his place of residence under a lease of one year or longer in duration, unless the applicant has no otherwise unsatisfactory credit history as an utility customer within 2 years prior to the application for service.


(3)  Credit information.  The applicant provides information demonstrating that he is not an unsatisfactory credit risk.


(i)  The absence of prior credit history does not, of itself, indicate an unsatisfactory risk.


(ii)  The utility may request and consider information including but not limited to:  the name of the employer of the applicant, place and length of employment, residences during the previous 5 years, letters of reference, credit cards and any significant source of income other than from employment.


Under these provisions, an applicant is not required to post a security deposit if the service of the applicant was not terminated for nonpayment during the last 12 consecutive months within a two-year prior utility service and does not have an unpaid balance from that service.  An applicant is also exempt from posting a deposit if the applicant owns or purchases real property located in the utility service territory, or is renting a place of residence under a lease of one year or longer unless the applicant has an unsatisfactory credit history as a utility customer within two years before the application for service.  These provisions also state that an applicant can provide information to show that the applicant is not an unsatisfactory credit risk.  The provided information may include the applicant’s employment, and any significant source of income other than from employment.  And, the absence of prior credit history does not, of itself, indicate that it is an unsatisfactory risk.


The Respondent testified that on December 27, 2007, it gave the Complainant a Notice of Deposit Request for $125 shortly after she moved to the W. 22nd Street address.  The deposit was required to be paid in three installments.  She paid two installments but the third installment was cancelled because she was eligible for the Respondent’s CAP program.  She had a credit balance of $43.14 when she left the 1661 Margaret Street address, and a credit balance of $29.47 when she left the 5339 Darrah Street address even though she did not physically occupy this address.


Like the deposit demanded for the 1661 Margaret Street address, the Respondent violated Section 56.41 of the Commission’s regulations, 52 Pa. Code §56.41, when it required the Complainant to post a security deposit for 237 W. 22nd Street, Chester, PA.  Again, it did not follow the two-step procedure to request a cash deposit.  It only gave the Complainant an actual request for deposit.



The Respondent also violated Section 56.32 of the Commission’s regulations, 52 Pa. Code §56.32.  It determined that the Complainant did not have a credit history or that her credit history was poor.  (Notice of Deposit Request dated December 27, 2007)  But this determination was wrong because she did have a credit history and because her credit was not poor but good:  she had a credit balance at a previous address and paid her bill on time according to a thank-you note on her July 5, 2007 bill.  Further, the Respondent did not allow the Complainant to demonstrate that she was not an unsatisfactory credit risk.

c.
Civil penalty


It may be argued that because the requests for a security deposit for the Margaret Street address and the 237 W. 22nd Street address were either refunded or cancelled, the Commission should dismiss this case as moot.  But there is an exception to the mootness doctrine where the conduct complained of is capable of repetition, yet will evade future review.  Commonwealth v. Joint Bargaining Committee for the Pennsylvania Social Services Union, 484 Pa. 175, 398 A.2d 1001 (1979).



In a set of facts which are similar to those of this case, where a utility had violated Section 56.32 of the Commission’s regulations, 52 Pa. Code §56.32, and withdrew its request for a security deposit, the Pennsylvania Commonwealth Court followed the exception to the mootness doctrine recognized in Joint Bargaining Committee, above.  The Court stated that were the Court to permit the appeal to be dismissed as moot, the utility could continue its tactics of unjustifiably demanding security deposits and withdrawing its requests only when challenged by ratepayers, many of whom may be unsophisticated and hesitant about asserting their rights.  West Penn Power v. Pa. PUC, 521 A.2d 75 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1987).


Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. Code §3301, authorizes the Commission to impose a maximum civil penalty of $1,000 a day for violations of the Code, regulations and orders.  Section 3301 is silent on the factors and standards that should be considered in determining an appropriate penalty.  The Commission established guidelines in Rosi v. Bell-Atlantic Pennsylvania, Inc. and Sprint Communications Company, L.P., Docket No. C-00992409 (Pa. PUC March 16, 2000), for determining the amount of civil penalty to be assessed in slamming cases, and in Public Utility Commission v. NCIC Operator Services, Docket No. M-00001440 (Pa. PUC December 21, 2000), in all types of violations.  Later, on December 22, 2007, the Commission amended its regulations by adding a statement of policy in Section 69.1201 relating to Litigated and Settled Proceedings Involving Violations of the Public Utility Code and Commission Regulation, 52 Pa. Code §69.1201.  This Section codified the factors and standards adopted in Rosi and its progeny, which read as follows:  

  (1)  Whether the conduct at issue was of a serious nature.  When conduct of a serious nature is involved, such as willful fraud or misrepresentation, the conduct may warrant a higher penalty.  When the conduct is less egregious, such as administrative filing or technical errors, it may warrant a lower penalty.   

  (2)  Whether the resulting consequences of the conduct at issue were of a serious nature.  When consequences of a serious nature are involved, such as personal injury or property damage, the consequences may warrant a higher penalty.

  (3)  Whether the conduct at issue was deemed intentional or negligent.  This factor may only be considered in evaluating litigated cases.  When conduct has been deemed intentional, the conduct may result in a higher penalty.

  (4)  Whether the regulated entity made efforts to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and prevent similar conduct in the future.  These modifications may include activities such as training and improving the company techniques and supervision.  The amount of time it took the utility to correct the conduct once it was discovered and the involvement of top-level management in correcting the conduct may be considered.

  (5)  The number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.

  (6)  The compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.  An isolated incident from an otherwise compliant utility may result in a lower penalty, whereas frequent, recurrent violations by a utility may result in a higher penalty.

  (7)  Whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission’s investigation.  Facts establishing bad faith, active concealment of violations, or attempts to interfere with Commission investigations may result in a higher penalty.

  (8)  The amount of the civil penalty or fine necessary to deter future violations.  The size of the utility may be considered to determine an appropriate penalty amount.

  (9)  Past Commission decisions in similar situations.

(10)  Other relevant factors.



Applying the above factors and standards to this case, I find:



(1) and (2)  The violations of the Commission’s regulations and their resulting consequences are always serious.  But they did not involve fraud or misrepresentation.  Nor did their consequences involve personal injury or property damage.  The Complainant still had electricity service during the violations.


(3)  I believe the violations were negligently committed.  The Respondent’s failure to give the Complainant written notification of its intent to request a cash deposit, its determination about the Complainant’s poor credit history, and its failure to allow her to demonstrate that she was not an unsatisfactory credit risk resulted, not from a desire to see the Complainant suffer, but from an inattention to its duty.  Therefore, I will impose a penalty ranging from zero to $500 a day.


(4)  I cannot address whether the Respondent has initiated internal practices and procedures to prevent future violations because I do not have such a record.



(5)  No other customers were affected by the Respondent’s conduct.



(6)  I cannot address the Respondent’s compliance history because I do not have such a record.



(7)  The Respondent did not conceal its violations.  


(8)  The penalty will deter future violations.  



(9)  The penalty is consistent with the Commission’s precedent.



(10)  Other factors are not necessarily discussed here.



A civil penalty of $500 each violation is deemed appropriate.  Omar v. PECO Energy Company, Docket No. C-20043483 (Pa. PUC November 1, 2005).  Therefore, I will impose on the Respondent a total penalty of $1,000 for violating Sections 56.32 and 56.31 of the Commission’s regulations, 52 Pa. Code §§56.31 and 56.41, which penalty is sufficient to deter future violations.
Language of the Notice of Deposit Request


The Complainant complained that the language of the Notice of Deposit Request is unprofessional and demeaning or offensive.  She seemed to object to the usage of the words “credit history” and the sentence that “your credit history is poor” (N.T. 20, 21).



For the Respondent to be subject to a penalty under the Public Utility Code, the Complainant must show that the Respondent’s usage of these words in the Notice of Deposit Request is rude and debasing, rendering the Respondent’s conduct unreasonable and making it incompatible and irreconcilable with the Respondent’s duty to provide reasonable service to the public.  See Cefalo v. Pennsylvania Gas and Water Company, 69 Pa. PUC 265, 269 (1989) (in Cefalo, the Commission held that rude, debasing conduct on the part of the public utility’s employee directed at a ratepayer is violative of the Public Utility Code and subject to penalty.)



The words “credit history” and the sentence that “your credit history is poor” are not rude or debasing; nor are they meant to be demeaning or offensive.  The words and the phrase merely convey to a trouble-paying customer a reason why the customer is required to post a security deposit.



Of course, there is more than one way to express an idea.  But so long as an expression is not rude and debasing, it is up to the Respondent, and not the Commission, to make that choice.  The use of language in a Notice is a matter for a utility to select and is outside the Commission’s jurisdiction unless an abuse of discretion or arbitrary action is established.  Lower Chichester Township v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 180 Pa. Superior Ct. 503, 119 A.2d 674 (1956).


Further, the words “credit history” and the sentence that “your credit history is poor” are comparable to the language in the Commission’s regulations.  Section 56.32 (relating to Credit standards) above requires an applicant to provide information demonstrating that “he is not an unsatisfactory credit risk.”  Obviously, the regulatory language of “an unsatisfactory credit risk” is more forceful than the notice containing a poor credit history.



Therefore, I conclude that the language of the Notice of Deposit Request is not unprofessional and demeaning or offensive.  It is not an insult.   
The Complainant’s bills at 237 W. 22nd Street, Chester, PA


The Complainant complained that her bills at 237 W. 22nd Street, Chester were high.  In this billing dispute, the Complainant must show by a preponderance of the evidence (1) that the disputed bills are abnormally high when compared to prior usage patterns, and (2) that the pattern of usage has not changed.  Waldron v. Philadelphia Electric Company, 54 Pa. PUC 98 (1980).  If the utility fails to rebut this evidence, the Complainant would prevail.


Also, in Replogle v. Pennsylvania Electric Company, 54 Pa. PUC 528 (1980), the Commission has further stated that the results of the meter test are important, but standing alone, they may be insufficient rebuttal testimony.  However, if in addition to the meter test results, the utility places into the record testimony to rebut the Complainant’s prima facie case, such as an inventory or analysis of the appliances in the home, or an attempt to ascertain the cause of the high bill, (the presence of a foreign load or a wire condition), the burden of going forward shifts to the Complainant to prove that the meter in question is defective.  If the Complainant is unable to marshal direct proof that her meter has malfunctioned, she can prove her case by circumstantial evidence that the metered use has exceeded the actual use.  Milkie v. Pa. PUC, 768 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Commonwealth Ct. 2001).


The Complainant testified that she moved to her residence at 237 W. 22nd Street on December 23, 2007, and that her bills from March to August 2008 were too high.  She also testified that the bills ought to be low because of the manner in which she used electricity.  She rarely used electricity.  She used oil to heat the house and paper or plastic products for serving meals.  She used hot water to bathe and wash dishes occasionally.  She has not used the stove since she moved in.


The Respondent testified that the Complainant’s bills for the period of January 2008 and July 2008 fluctuated between $32.36 and $61.



From the testimony above, the Complainant’s disputed bills (March to August 2008) are not abnormally high.  Her service was established in December 2007 and there was no prior usage patterns to compare.


Further, electric use in one month cannot be used to compare to that in another month in the same year.  The disputed use can be used to compare with the use in the comparable periods of the previous years because of the similarity of the nature of the use and the weather conditions.  Therefore, the comparison of the bills issued in the same year is improper under this test.



Nor can electric use from one house be compared to that from another house.  Usually, the size and age and the insulation of the particular house, and the number of electric appliances which are in it, and not the conditions and appliances of another house, will be determinative of the amount of electricity consumed in that particular house.  Therefore, the comparison of the bills issued for different houses is also improper.


The Complainant did not produce any competent evidence on the issue of actual, potential or metered uses.  She merely asserted that her 2008 bills were too high.



No matter how honest and strong her assertions are, they cannot form a basis for a finding in her favor.  Mere bald assertions, personal opinions or perceptions do not constitute evidence to bolster a claim.  Pennsylvania Bureau of Corrections v. City of Pittsburgh, 516 Pa. 75, 532 A.2d 12 (1987).   


Finally, in a billing dispute both the actual use and the potential use play an important role.  And when the actual use is within the potential use, the amount of electricity registered on a properly functioning meter reflects the consumption in a house.  Thompson v. Pennsylvania Electric Company, Docket No. F-8703782 (Pa. PUC March 3, 1988).  There is no indication or evidence that the Complainant’s actual use was not within her potential use, or that her meter did not properly function.


Aside from these assertions, the record is without any evidence which would support a finding that the Complainant’s metered use exceeded her actual use.  Here, the metered use was the same as the actual use.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


1.
The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter of this proceeding. 


2.
I find the Respondent has violated Sections 56.32 and 56.41 of the Commission’s regulations, 52 Pa. Code §§56.32 and 56.41, in that it has not followed the two-step procedure in requiring the Complainant to post a security deposit, and in that it has not provided the Complainant with an opportunity to demonstrate that she is not an unsatisfactory credit risk.
ORDER


THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:
 

1.
That the complaint of Kathleen White against PECO Energy Company at Docket No. F-2008-2035034 is sustained in part.



2.
That the Respondent shall pay a civil penalty of one thousand dollars ($1,000) as provided for in Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §3301, by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days after service of the Commission’s Order, to:




Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission




P.O. Box 3265




Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265



3.
That the Respondent cease and desist from further violations of the Commission’s regulations.

Date:
           October 22, 2008         


_________________________________ 







Ky Van Nguyen








Administrative Law Judge
� 	Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code provides:





	(a)  Burden of Proof. – Except as may be otherwise provided in section 315 (relating to burden of proof) or other provisions of this part or other relevant statute, the proponent of a rule or order has the burden of proof.
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